Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Public Safety / Police
	Preparer
	Charles Showers
	Standing Committee Representative
	Director Lee Schmidt (lee.schmidt@pittsburghpa.gov, 412.255.8615), Acting Chief Thomas Stangrecki (Thomas.stangrecki@pittsburghpa.gov, 412.323.7837) or Assistant Chief Lavonnie Bickerstaff (lavonnie.bickerstaff@pittsburghpa.gov, 412.323.7935)
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Director of the Department of Public Safety to enter on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh into a Software Maintenance Agreement or Agreements, and amendments thereto, with LeadsOnline, for maintenance and user support services for subscription-based licenses for stolen property tracking software to be utilized by the City’s Bureau of Police, at an overall cost to the City not to exceed $378,839.00.

The LeadsOnline system will replace the current Pawn system, whose current support and maintenance agreement is scheduled to end on December 31, 2022.  The PBP broadened its investigative capabilities due to the Pawn system, which allowed items stolen during burglaries and violent crimes to be efficiently cataloged and searched at pawnshops and second-hand stores to help find and identify individuals who sold stolen property to pawnshops/second hand retail business after a crime.

Year 1 of this agreement is intended to be funded via the Confiscated Narcotics Proceeds Trust Fund. At this time we anticipate grant funding to assist with this project, but it has not been finalized at this time. Future years will be paid via the CNPTF if grant funding is not provided.

	Total Cost
	$ 378,839.00

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☐ One-Time
	☒ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☐ Operating
	☐ Capital
	☒ Grant
	☒ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☐ Yes
	☒ No





JDE Account Information
2022:		
2300241600.53901.00		$122,390

2023:
2300241600.53901.00		$126,606.00

2024:
2300241600.53901.00		$129,843.00

TOTAL:				$378,839.00

Additional Operational Costs
None

Impact on City Revenue
None

If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☐ RFP
	☒ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
LeadsOnline; sole source.

Other Respondents
N/A

Selection Criteria
N/A

Selection Committee Representation
N/A

Waiver Justification
Sole source

EORC Synopsis
Insert synopsis that was presented.

	Date Presented at EORC:   Insert date.
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
None
